With regard to the hedging of cash flows against exchange rate
risks, k€ 6,542 (2015: k€ 3,329) before deferred taxes were shifted
from other reserves to net result for the period.

L E I F H E I T  G R O U P

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
O T H E R  N O T E S

104

 - Currency risk
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risks from purchases
and turnover in currencies other than the functional currency of
the relevant Group operating unit.

Around 10% (2015: 11%) of the Group turnover was earned in
foreign currencies, 29% (2015: 23%) of the costs were incurred in
foreign currencies.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings
before taxes and Group equity regarding the foreign currency
 valuation on the balance sheet date alongside a change in the
exchange rate of the relevant foreign currencies – the US dollar,
the HK dollar, the Czech koruna and the Polish zloty – deemed
generally possible based on reasonable assumptions. All other
respective variables are assumed to be unchanged.

The effects on the earnings before income taxes and Group  equity
are as follows:

k€
Currency

performance

Effects as at
31 Dec

2015

Effects as
at 31 Dec

 2016

US dollar + 5% – 1,364 – 951

– 5% 1,508 1,051

+ 10% – 2,605 – 1,815

– 10% 3,183 2,218

Czech koruna + 5% 99 – 99

– 5% – 109 109

+ 10% 189 – 189

– 10% – 231 230

HK dollar + 5% – 558 – 222

– 5% 616 245

+ 10% – 1,065 – 423

– 10% 1,301 517

Polish zloty + 5% – 73 – 11

– 5% 81 12

+ 10% – 139 – 21

– 10% 170 26

Chinese renminbi + 5% – – 153

– 5% – 236

+ 10% – – 292

– 10% – 357

Other notes

(32)  Proposal for the appropriation of
the balance sheet profit

The Board of Management propose appropriating the Leifheit AG
balance sheet profit of € 13,969,000.00 for financial year 2016 as
follows:

Payment of a dividend of € 2.10
per eligible no-par-value bearer share 9,984,481.50 €

Retained earnings 3,984,518.50 €

(33) Capital management

The major aim of capital management is to achieve an equity ratio of
at least 30%. Leifheit manages its capital structure and makes
 adjustments to reflect changes in macroeconomic conditions.
 Maintaining or adjusting the capital structure may lead to changes in